The following assumptions have been made in undertaking the analysis:

• a sensitivity of 30 basis points has been used for domestic interest rates as at

30 June 2016 (40 basis points as at 30 June 2015), which is the standard rate

required in accordance with the Public Governance, Performance and

Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015;

• a parallel shift in domestic interest rates (real and nominal) occurs on

30 June 2016;

• for fixed rate financial instruments that are carried at fair value, changes in

fair value only are considered relevant;

• for fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost, interest rate risk

is not considered relevant; and

• for floating rate instruments, the impact on interest revenue or interest

expense represents an annualised estimate calculated as if the position as at

30 June 2016 were outstanding for the whole financial year.

The table below shows the financial impact on profit or loss and equity due to a

reasonably possible change in domestic interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, as at 30 June 2016.

Part 4: Financial statements

112

P
a
rt 4

:  F
in

a
n
c
ia

l s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

Financial Instruments as at 30 June 2016

$'000 $'000

+30 basis

points

-30 basis

points

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Changes in fair value:

Deposits (2,261)   2,261

Residential mortgage-backed securities (16,549)   16,666

Changes in interest revenue:

   Residential mortgage-backed securities   8,440 (8,440)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Changes in fair value:

Treasury Bonds   7,710,794 (7,940,459)

Treasury Indexed Bonds   969,235 (1,006,215)

Treasury Notes   2,569 (2,573)

Impact on profit or loss and

equity

The corresponding figures for the previous financial year are as follows:

Financial Instruments as at 30 June 2015

$'000 $'000

+40 basis

points

-40 basis

points

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Changes in fair value:

Deposits (2,094)   2,094

Residential mortgage-backed securities (36,878) 37,273

Changes in interest revenue:

   Residential mortgage-backed securities   17,045 (17,045)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Changes in fair value:

Treasury Bonds   7,727,509 (8,019,096)

Treasury Indexed Bonds   1,120,582 (1,172,030)

Treasury Notes   4,495 (4,504)

Impact on profit or loss and

equity

Part 4: Financial statements

113

Note 21: Securities lending facility
The AOFM has a securities lending facility for Treasury Bonds and Treasury Indexed

Bonds, operated by the RBA. The purpose of the facility is to enhance the efficiency of

the bond markets by allowing bond market participants to borrow Treasury Bonds and

Treasury Indexed Bonds when they are not readily available in those markets. Bonds

are lent on an intra-day or overnight basis. Where bonds are lent overnight the AOFM

receives net interest income.